

GAHC010222762021



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/45/2022**

KAMOLESH DAS AND 5 ORS  
S/O- PRNOBESH SHIL, R/O- GAURIPUR, WARD NO. 2, P.O. AND P.S  
GAURIPUR, PIN- 783331, DIST.- DHUBRI, ASSAM

2: SHAHAJAHAN RAHMAN  
S/O- AFIZUR RAHMAN  
VILL.- CHAGALCHARA PART-3  
P.O. CHAGALCHARA  
P.S. AND DIST.- DHUBRI  
ASSAM

3: RABINDRA NATH SARKAR  
S/O- LATE RAMANI KANTA SARKAR  
R/O- GAURIPUR  
WARD NO. 2  
P.O. AND P.S. GAURIPUR  
PIN- 783331  
DIST.- DHUBRI  
ASSAM

4: ABDUL KHALIL  
S/O- AMZAD ALI SHEIKH  
VILL.- KISMAT HASDAHA PART-4  
P.S. AND DIST.- DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN-783334.

5: MOBASHIR ALOM  
S/O- TAZUDDIN AHMED  
R/O- BIDYAPARA PART-2  
COLLEGE ROAD  
P.S. AND DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

6: AMINUR RAHMAN PRADHANI  
S/O- ACHIM UDDIN PRADHANI  
VILL.- DEBOTTAR HASDOHA PART-6  
P.S. AND DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783334

VERSUS

MUNINDRA NATH NGATEY AND 3 ORS  
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES, ASSAM, HENGRABARI, GUWAHATI-  
781036.

2: SIDDHARTH SINGH  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781006.

3: DR. IMDAD ULLAH  
JOINT DIRECTOR OF HEALTH SERVICES CUM MEMBER SECRETARY  
DISTRICT HEALTH SOCIETY  
DHUBRI DISTRICT  
P.O.  
P.S. AND DIST. DHUBRI  
ASSAM  
PIN- 783301.

4: DR. BHABENDRA KUMAR DAS  
THE SUPERINTENDENT  
DHUBRI CIVIL HOSPITAL  
DHUBRI  
PIN- 783325

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S ALIM

**Advocate for the Respondent** :

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 13.05.2024**

Office note dated 30.04.2024, indicates that steps for service of notice has not been taken upon respondent nos. 1, 2 and 4, Mr. S. Alim, learned counsel for the petitioners prays for and is granted time to take steps. Subject to steps being taken within a week, let a notice returnable on 17.07.2024 be issued.

List on 17.07.2024.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**