

GAHC010120822024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/135/2024

RUPJOUTEY DAS @ RUPJYOTI DAS BHUYAN
W/O SRI KHANINDRA NATH BHUYAN
R/O VILL- DAHATI
P.O. AND DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781301

VERSUS

NIRAJ VERMA AND 3 ORS.
THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

2:PARTHA PRATIM MAZUMDAR
IAS
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
POLITICAL (B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:ROBI KOTA
THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

4:BANDANA BHUYAN
THE MEMBER
FOREIGNERS TRIBUNAL-II
BARPETA

DIST- BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781301

Advocate for : MR. I H SAIKIA
Advocate for : appearing for NIRAJ VERMA AND 3 ORS.

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA**

ORDER

Date : 28-06-2024

Heard Mr. K. Kalita, learned counsel for the petitioner.

In view of order passed today in I.A.(Civil) 1955/2024, the petitioner is permitted to implead Dr. B. Kalyan Chakravarthy, The Principal Secretary to the Government of Assam, Home and Political Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 and Shri Biswajit Pegu, The Secretary to the Government of Assam, Political (B) Department, Dispur, Guwahati-6 as party respondent Nos.5 and 6 in this contempt petition.

Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondent Nos.5 and 6 by registered post with A/D within three days. The notice is made returnable in six weeks.

The petitioner shall provide freshly typed-out copy of the cause title to the concerned AOJ of contempt Section.

On receipt of the same, the amended cause-title shall be incorporated in this contempt petition and shall also be corrected in the Case Information System (CIS).

The pendency of the contempt petition shall not be a bar for the newly impleaded respondent Nos.5 and 6 to comply with the order of the Court.

List on **30.08.2024**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant