

GAHC010050262024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/135/2024**

RUPJOUTEY DAS @ RUPJYOTI DAS BHUYAN  
W/O SRI KHANINDRA NATH BHUYAN, R/O VILL- DAHATI, P.O. AND DIST-  
BARPETA, ASSAM, PIN-781301

VERSUS

NIRAJ VERMA AND 5 ORS.  
THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, HOME  
AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:PARTHA PRATIM MAZUMDAR  
IAS  
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
POLITICAL (B) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

3:ROBI KOTA  
THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

4:BANDANA BHUYAN  
THE MEMBER  
FOREIGNERS TRIBUNAL-II  
BARPETA  
DIST- BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN-781301

5:DR. B KALYAN CHAKRAVARTHY

THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

6:SHRI BISWAJIT PEGU  
THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
POLITICAL (B) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

7:JAYANT NARLIKAR  
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. I H SAIKIA, MR. M R CHOUDHURY,MS L HMAR,MR. B BORAH,MR. K KALITA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. D NATH, MR A CHALIHA (R-7),MR P NAYAK(R-7),R M BAROOAH(R-7),MR. B GOGOI(R-7),MR. R BORPUJARI(R-7),MR. D SAIKIA(R-7),MR. R BORPUJARI,SR. GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**30.07.2025**

Heard Mr. IH Saikia, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. R. Borpujari, learned counsel for the respondent no.7 and Mr. D. Nath, learned Senior Government advocate, Assam for the respondents no. 5 & 6.

List the matter again on 20.08.2025 enabling Mr. R. Borpujari, learned counsel for the respondent no.7 to bring on record the instructions received from the respondent no.7.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**